Operating manual
XL-AS11405OM-en-DE Rev B
Translation of the original operating manual
Air suspension systems and axles with disc brakes
Valid for axle types B / BI / SI / ZI
1.1 Dear customer,
This operating manual helps you to familiarise yourself with the products
from SAF-HOLLAND with instructions for their proper use.

1 Axle identification
1.1 Identifying the axle
Please have the exact type designation of
the product ready when ordering spare
parts.
The 11-digit number (serial No.) can be
found on the type plate.
1.2 Position of the type plate
AS-0002
Fig. 2 · Position of the type plate, air suspension system type INTRA
AS-0003
Fig. 3 · Position of the type plate, air suspension system type MODUL and pendal axles
AS-0027
Fig. 1 · · Type plate
1 Axle identification
4 XL-AS11405OM-en-DE Rev B · Edition 0116 · Errors and changes excluded · © SAF–HOLLAND
en
1.3 Identification in case of missing type plate
The axle's serial No. is embossed on the
axle journal, on the right-hand side,
viewed in the direction of travel (fig. 4,
item 1).
The data for ordering spare parts from SAF-HOLLAND can be entered in
the following field.
 Ident No. Serial No.
1. axle
2. axle
3. axle
4. axle
5. axle
2 Ordering spare parts
When ordering original spare parts from SAF-HOLLAND, make sure that
you pay attention to the assembly groups of the respective product.
Reproduction parts have a negative effect on the function of the product,
have a shorter lifetime and cause risks and hazards, which SAF-HOLLAND
cannot evaluate. They also increase the maintenance requirement.
For technical information on SAF-HOLLAND products and the purchase of
parts, a comprehensive service network of SAF-HOLLAND partner
companies are on hand to help you (see the back page or visit us online at
For further instructions on identifying spare parts refer to our homepage
www.safholland.com in the "After-market" section.
AS-0004
Fig. 4 · Right-hand axle stub end:
Serial No.
2 Ordering spare parts
5XL-AS11405OM-en-DE Rev B · Edition 0116 · Errors and changes excluded · © SAF-HOLLAND
en
Updates are published on the internet at www.safholland.com as
necessary.
3 General information
3.1 Liability
SAF-HOLLAND's "General Terms and Conditions" apply ..
SAF-HOLLAND does not recognise any liability claims for personal injury or
material damage which are caused by one or more of the following
causes:
• Improper use of the product ⇒Page 7.
• Failure to adhere to the operating manual and the safety instructions
contained in it.
• Arbitrary constructional changes to the product.
• Insufficient maintenance of parts which are subject to wear
⇒Page 9,
• Improper maintenance work and maintenance work that is not
performed in good time ⇒Page 9.
• The use of any spare parts other than original SAF-HOLLAND parts
⇒Page 5,
• the use of damaged parts,
• disasters due to external influences or acts of God.
3.2 Warranty and general terms and conditions of
business
For information on our current warranties and general terms and